Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B
The insolvency Act 1986 2 ) 1 7 B
Statement of administrator’s proposals
Name of Company Company number
Anglo Dutch Meats {Charing) Limited 01888965
In the Court case number
Rovyal Courts of lustice, Chancery Division, 4273 of 2015
Companies Court
{(tull name of court)
{2} Insert full 1/We (a)
name(s) and Richard Toone Lee De'ath
address{es) of CVR Global LLP CVR Global LLP
administrator(s) New Fetter Place West New Fetter Place West
SS Fetter Lane 55 Fetter Lane
Lendon London
ECAA 1AA EC4A 1AA
*Delete as attach a copy of *myfour proposals in respect of the admirustration of the above company
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 17 August 2015

Signed

-

Joint / Adminestrator(s)

Dated

el £hr

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact
information 1n the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to

contact you If there is a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researrhare ~f st~

Richard Toone
CVR Global LLP
New Fetter Place West
55 Fetter Lane

London
EC4A 1AA

0203794 8750
OX Number DX Exchange

BB

20/08/2015 #249
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




RHT/BC/CW/ ANGL64003/ADMQ/Q1

18 August 2015

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS

Dear Sir or Madam
Anglo Dutch Meats (Charing) Limited — In Administration (“the Company”)

Fenclose my formal proposals to creditors in accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule 81 of the
insolvency Act 1586 and Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules

Please note that information relevant and useful to creditors can be found at the following
website, www creditorinsolvencyguide ¢co uk.

Should you have any queries, please contact Camilla Watts using the contact details below

Yours faithfully

AN~

] H TOONE
Joint Administrator

Direct dial 020 3794 8735
E-mail cwatts@cvr global

Enc

Anglo Dutch Meats (Charing} Limited - In Administration {“the Company”)
The laint Administrators were appointed to manage the affaws, business, and assets of the Company All enquines and
correspondence should be addressed to the Joint Administrators at the address detailed in this letter

The Jomnt Administrators act as agent of the Company without personal lrability

All Licensed Insolvency Practitioners of CVR Global LLP are authornised in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England
and Wales

New Fetter Place west CVR Globat LLP 15 a imited liability partnership
55 Fetter Lane registered in England and Wales (No

London, ECAA 1AA 0C398681) Registered office New Fetter Place
T +44(0)20 3794 8750 West, 55 Fetter Lane, London, EC4A 1AA Cvr.g I Oba l




IN THE ROYAL COURTS OF JUSTICE, CHANCERY DIVISION, COMPANIES COURT
NO. 4273 OF 2015

IN THE MATTER OF
ANGLO DUTCH MEATS (CHARING) LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

(“THE COMPANY")

REPORT AND PROPOSALS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS
PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1
OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED) AND

RULE 2.33 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 (AS AMENDED)

CVR GLOBALLLP
Russell Square House
10-12 Russell Square

London
WCI1B 5LF

Telephone Number: 020 3794 8750

Contact Email: cwatts@cvr.global




TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. Introduction

2. Background and Events leading up to the Administration
3. Objectives of the Administration

4. Actions following the appointment of Joint Administrators
5. Proposed exit route

6. Joint Administrators’ Proposals

7. Statement of Affairs

8. Assets

9. Liabilities

10. Meeting of Creditors

11. Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

12. Pre-Administration Costs

13. Other Costs

14. Investigations

15. Conclusion




APPENDICES

Appendix A

Appendix 8
Appendix C
Appendix D

Appendix E

Appendix F

Appendix G

Form 2.17B - Notice of Administrators’ Proposals
Statutory Information

Statement of Affairs and List of Company Creditors
Estimated Outcome Statement
Receipts and Payments Account

Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Time Costs (pre and post
appointment) and Charge out rates and disbursements policy

Forms 2.20B - Formal Notice of Meeting,
Proxy Form
Proof of Debt Form

Relevant Extracts from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
Rules 2.48A and 2.109.




ANGLO DUTCH MEATS {CHARING) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REPORT AND PROPOSALS

18 AUGUST 2015

1. Introduction

t, Richard Toone of CVR Global LLP, New Fetter Place West, 55 Fetter Lane, London, EC4A
1AA, together with my partner, Lee De'ath, was appointed Joint Adminustrator of the above
Company on 26 June 2015

Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended), | set out
our proposals below for achieving the purpose of the Administration.

This report should not be relied upon by any party for any other purpose.
2. Background and Events Leading up to Administration

The Company was incorporated on 22 February 1985 as TradeAstro Limited and commenced
trade as a slaughterer and wholesale meat supplier It changed its name to its current style
on 22 March 1985

The Company was set up as a wholly owned subsidiary of Anglo Dutch Meats (UK) Limited
(“ADMUK"), a company which owned and ran an abattoir in Yapton, West Sussex. Stephen
Saunders and Peter Saunders were shareholders of ADMUK ADMUK purchased the Charing
abattoir and the Company was set up to run this abattoir separately from the abattorr in
Yapton The Charing abattoir was managed on a day to day basis by Richard Scott, who was
neither a director nor shareholder of the Company or ADMUK,

In 1987 the Company demerged from ADMUK and as part of the demerger ADMUK's
shareholding in the Company was transferred to Peter Saunders and Stephen Saunders
Richard Scott was thereafter appointed director of the Company

In 2007, the entire share capital of the Company was transferred to Anglo Dutch Meats
(Kent) Limited (“Kent”) The share capital of Kent 1s held by Richard Scott and Stephen
Saunders

The Company’s banking arrangements have at all times been with National Westminster
Bank Plc {“Natwest”) who provided the Company with overdraft faclities Natwest's
indebtedness was secured with an all assets debenture

During the period from 1988 to 1996, the Company’s business operations centred on the
slaughter, production and export of lamb, beef and pork to mainly France and Belgium, with
three lorries per week transporting goods and delivering to Europe

in 1996 the export business ceased due to the Bovine Spongiform Encephalopathy {“BSE”)
epidemic and the resultant export ban, which apphed to beef, lamb and pork At this time
the British Government set up a number of cull schemes, including Foot and Mouth cull
schemes, which operated until 2008 in which the Company was an approved supgplier.




Animals were sent to the abatteir for slaughter, and the meat products were destroyed as
they were not fit for consumption

Following the conclusion of the government cull schemes in late 2008, the Company’s only
options were to either refurbish the abattoir in order to recommence trade as a wholesale
meat supply business, or cease to trade The directors made the decision to refurbish the
abattor and between January and March 2009 it was temporarily closed whilst the
refurbishment works were undertaken at a cost of £575,000 according to the filed accounts
The refurbishment costs were financed 1n part by a £160,000 grant from the South East
England Development Agency {“SEEDA”) and £400,000 from the overdraft facility granted to
the Company by Natwest The overdraft facility was subsequently converted into a term
loan in 2012

In March 2009 the abattoir reopened and the Company resumed trading as a wholesale
meat supplier and also began offering a private kill service for local farmers The private kill
service was started as it was a condition for the recerpt of the SEEDA grant monies Towards
the end of 2010 the Company began to export meat again It had not done so since March
2009, due to the strength of the Euro against the British Pound.

In late 2010 Natwest bank notified the directors that they no longer wished to continue to
provide the Company with an overdraft facility and instead offered an invoice finance facility
with RBS Invoice Finance Ltd (“RBSIF”). RBSIF secured their position with a debenture held
over all of the Company’s assets.

In 2013, the Company reported a net loss (before exceptional items) of circa £264,000 and in
2014, 1t recarded an increased net loss of £465,000. The directors attribute the increased
losses, in part, to the rising costs of waste disposal which were circa £10,500 per month at
the time of the Company’s insolvency In view of the Company’s financial performance, in
2014 the directors diversified into new markets which included supplying customers in South
London and Halal customers

In addition, in March 2015, the directors embarked on a cost cutting exercise resulting in
eleven staff redundancies They also outsourced the wholesale slaughter service offering to
Romford Halal Meats Limited This reduced losses and the Company returned to marginal
profitabiity However, the cash savings were not sufficient to quickly discharge the historical
obligations

In May 2015 in light of the ongoing cash flow issues, the directors were requested by RBSIF
to seek insolvency advice In relation to the Company’s affairs My Partner, Lee De’ath was
subsequently introduced to the directors on 27 May 2015. Whilst our review was being
undertaken, on 2 June 2015, the Company was served with a County Court Judgement for
the sum of £24,468 by one of its creditors (the Agricultural Development and Horticultural
Board) for unpaid levies due on amimals slaughtered at the abattoir

On 9 June 2015, a meeting was scheduled with the directors for the week commencing 15
June 2015 to undertake a detailed review of the financial forecasts However, following an
initial review of the information provided, on 16 June 2015, a significant discrepancy n
relation to the Company’s sales ledger was uncovered and RBSIF were informed
immediately Following discussions with RBSIF, they withdrew the sales ledger funding to the
Company and tn the circumstances the directors were advised to file a notice of intention to
appoint admtnistrators to provide the Company with protection against creditor action




whilst they explored the options available to the Company On 18 June 2015 a notice of
intention to appoint administrators was filed at the High Court of Justice with the proposed
Joint Administrators being Richard Toone and Lee De’Ath

During our mitral meetings with the directors, the possibility of a company voluntary
arrangement {"CVA”) was discussed Whilst the directors did not consider that they had the
finances available to fund the working capital requirements to implement a CVA, they were
hopeful that external investment could be secured in order to rescue the Company as a
going concern  However, after discussions with potentially interested parties, no party was
willing to invest inte the Company and as such a CVA was not considered a viable option In
addition, given that the directors were no longer able to draw down on the nvoice
discounting facility, they were unable to purchase stock to enable them to continue to trade
whilst other options were explored

In view of the above, and in ight of the Company’s inabtlity to replenish its stock, on 26 June
2015 the relevant documents were filed in the Royal Courts of Justice and the Company was
placed into Administration Lee De’ath and | were appointed as Joint Administrators, The
Company ceased trading immediately following the appointment of administrators and the
employees were made redundant The Joint Administrators retained the services of four
employees for one day to complete some remaining tasks

3. Objectives of the Administration

The purposes of Administration are the achievement of one or more of the following
objectives:

1 rescuing the Company as a going concern,

2  achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

3 realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

As stated above, a CVA as a rescue mechanism was not viable In addition, as there were no
funds available to fund trading whilst in administration the achievement of Objective 1 was
not possible However, it was considered that Objective 2 above could be achieved for the
following reasons-

1 Enhanced debtor realisations — Richard Scott, one of the directors of the Company
had indicated that whilst he had no appetite to consider an acquisition of the
Company’s business and assets from administration, he was constdering setting up a
small meat distnbution business and may require use of the abattair, on licence, and
would be able to assist in the collection of the sales ledger by providing continuity
of supply to certain chents and thus enhancing realisations in respect of the debtor
book

2  Goodwill value — it was considered that there could potentially be some realisations
in respect of goodwill ansing from any sale of the customer database to the
director’s proposed new business venture

3 Property — the value realised from the property i1s likely to be enhanced whilst
occupied, albeit on licence



Although Mr Scott subsequently decided against setting up a meat distnibution business, he
has continued to assist in the collection of the sales ledger at no cost and this has
significantly enhanced the debtor recoveries

In any event, it 1s considered that that Objective 3 will also be achieved
4, Actions following the appointment of Joint Administrators

As the Company ceased trading immediately following the admnistration, our immediate
ohjective was to secure the Company's assets In this regard, Lambert Smith Hampton
(“LSH”) were nstructed to undertake a valuation of the abattoir together with the
Company’s chattel assets. In addition, JLT Specialty Limited was instructed to carry out a site
visit and a health and safety risk assessment Adequate security and insurance arrangements
were immediately put in place As stated above, with the exception of four employees who
were retained for a day to complete some remaining tasks, all remaining employees were
made redundant with effect from 26 June 2015

5. Proposed exit route

As it is intended that there will be a distribution to unsecured creditors, the exit route will be
via creditors’ voluntary liquidation in order to facilitate the distribution In the event that
asset realisations are less than anticipated or if the costs are more than anticipated,
resulting in no available funds for distribution to unsecured creditors, then the exit route will
be via dissolution of the Company

6. loint Administrators’ Proposals

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule 81 of The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended),
the proposals are summarised as follows

. The lont Admurustrators shall do all such things and generally exercise all of the
powers as Joint Administrators contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act
1986, as they at therr discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to
achieve the purposes of the Administration, to protect and preserve the assets of
the Company or to maximise the realisation of those assets or for any other
purpose incidental to these proposals.

. That the Admuinistrators, at their sole discretion and at a time they see fit, are
empowered to

* File the necessary notices with the Registrar of Compames and Court to
place the company into creditors voluntary liquidation pursuant to
Paragraph 83 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 and that Richard
Toone and Lee De'ath be appointed Liquidators, or any other person(s) be
appointed Liguwidator(s) of the Company in accordance with Paragraph 83(7)
of the same This will be in the event that there are sufficient funds to
enable a return to the unsecured creditors of the company (other than by
virtue of a prescribed part distribution under s 176A of the Insolvency Act
1986), or,




e In the event that there are insufficient funds to make a distnbution to
unsecured creditors (other than by virtue of a prescribed part distribution
under s 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986), file the necessary notice with the
Registrar of Companies and Court to dissolve the Company pursuant to
Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

. The Joint Administraters will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) immedately upon their
appointment as Administrators ceasing to have effect

. That, if thought appropriate, the Administrators’ take the necessary steps to form
a creditors’ committee

In addition and in the absence of a creditors’ committee, the following separate
resolutions will be proposed

. That the pre-administration costs and expenses as detalled in this proposal be
approved and that the Administrators be authorised to pay such pre-
administration costs as expenses of the Administration

. That the Jaint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed on a time costs basis in
accordance with the time properly given by them and their staff in attending to
matters arising during the Administration Such remuneration may be drawn
from time to time from administration funds. In the event of a subsequent
liquidation and in accordance with Rule 4 127(5A) the basis of remuneration fixed
in the Administration will apply in the liquidation

. That the Administrators be authorised to draw current and future Category 2
disbursements from the administration funds. Such authorisation will also apply in
any subsequent Liquidation.

Please note that creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator,
provided that the nomination 1s made after the recerpt of these proposals and prior to their
approval at the meeting of creditors, tin accordance with Rule 2 33(2C) of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 (as amended). In accordance with s 231 of the Insolvency Act 1986, where two
or more hquidators are appointed, any enactment to be done by the hiquidator 1s to be done
by any one of the persons for the time being holding the office of iquidator.

7. Statement of Affairs

Following my appointment, | served notice on the directors pursuant to paragraph 47 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended), requiring submission of a Statement
of Affairs (“SOA”)

The Directors compled with this requirement on 17 August 2015 and a copy of the
Statement of Affairs is attached as Appendix B In addition, there 1s an Estimated Outcome
Statement {“EOS”) enclosed at Appendix C The only material difference between the SOA
and the EQS 1s the estimated realisable value of the Property




8. Assets
As at the date of my appointment the Company held the following assets:

Book debts

Land & Buildings
Cash at bank

Plant & Machinery
Motor Vehicles

* Intercompany Debt

8.1 Book Debts

The Company held an Invoice Finance agreement with RBS Invoice Finance Ltd (“RBSIF”).
Following my appointment RBSIF instructed Hilton Baird Collection Services (“HBCS”) to
supervise the collection of the sales ledger by the directors | understand that, to date, the
sum of circa £200,000 has been realised and there remains further debts of circa £207,000.
Furthermore, | understand that the RBSIF exposure 1s currently in the region of £210,000

For the purposes of the Estimated Qutcome Statement (“E0S”) at Appendix C a provision of
25% has been applied against the remaming debtor balances The shortfall as regards RBSIF
has therefore been estimated at circa £54,000

8.2 Land & Buildings

The Company owns a freehold property situated at The Abattoir, Ashford Road, Charing,
Ashford, Kent, TN27 QIL (“the Property”} There are legal charges in favour of Natwest and
McCartneys LLP {“MLLP"), a supplier of the Company, agamnst the Property

Upon appointment LSH were instructed to undertake a valuation of the Property and to
assist with its sale LSH have indicated that the property could be valued on a variety of basis
depending on its use. However, for the purposes of the EQS | have used an indicative value
of £750,000 for lustrative purposes only LSH have adwised that the value of the Property
could be significantly enhanced if sold with the benefit of planning consent for residential
redevelopment

The EOS suggests that the indebtedness due to Natwest and MLLP together with the
shortfall as regards the debtor book due to RBSIF will be discharged in full from the sale of
the Property

8.3 Cash at Bank

The Company operated a number of bank accounts with Natwest As at the date of my
appointment the current account held the sum of £15,580 99.

These funds have been offset by Natwest against its indebtedness and as such no
realisations will be made in respect of cash at bank




8.4 Plant & Machinery

The Company owned a number of items of plant and machinery Following my appointment
LSH were instructed to undertake a valuation of these tems These have been valued at
£90,000 1n situ and £24,000 ex situ  For the purposes of the EOS the ex situ value is shown
LSH are undertaking a sale of these items

8.5 Motor Vehicles

The Company owned a number of motor vehicles which have been valued at £19,500 in situ
and £12,500 ex situ  For the purposes of the EOS the ex situ value 1s shown

8.6 Intercompany debt

| understand that the Company 1s owed circa £400,000 by its parent, Anglo Dutch Meats
{Kent) Limited (“Kent”) Kent s the proprietor of two butcher shops A shop situated at 152
Tankerton Read, Whitstable in relation to which it owns the freehold title and a shop in New
Romney which i1s otcupied under the terms of a leasehold agreement

For the purposes of the EQS, it 1s estimated that a recovery of circa £200,000 will be realised
on account of the Company’s claim agamst Kent

9. Liabilities
9.1 Secured Creditors

As stated above the Company’s sales ledger i1s subject to an invoice finance agreement with
RBSIF with a current estimated shortfall of approximately £54,000, subject to costs RBSIF's
indebtedness in respect of the invoice discounting agreement is secured by a debenture
incorporating fixed and floating charges (having been created on 28 October 2010 and
registered on 2 November 2010) RBSIF's indebtedness is also guaranteed by Kent.

Natwest hold a debenture created on 21 May 1987 and a legal charge created on 5 March
1993 Natwest are owed approximately £286,000 In addition, MLLP hold a legal charge
registered against the Property having been created on 26 February 2015 and registered on
27 February 2015 For the purposes of the EQS, 1t 1s estimated the indebtedness of the
secured creditors will be discharged in full from fixed charge recoveries

9.2 Preferential Creditors

The Company’'s employees have submitted claims to the Redundancy Payments Office in
respect of outstanding entitlements for arrears of wages and holiday owed but not paid For
the purposes of the EOS the total of these claims 1s estimated to be £15,000

As you will note from the EQOS, it 1s hkely there will be sufficient funds to enable a
distnibution to preferential creditors However, at this stage | am unable to estimate with
any accuracy the quantum or ttming of a distribution to preferential creditors




9.3 Prescribed part

Pursuant to Section 176A of The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended), a Prescribed Part of the
Company’'s net assets should be set aside for the benefit of unsecured creditors This
reduces the funds that would otherwise be made available to any secured creditor under
Floating Charges created after 15 September 2003

As the Natwest charge was registered prior to 15 September 2003, the calculation of the
Prescribed Part does not apply in terms of the Natwest charge

In any event as 1t 15 expected that both the Natwest and RBSIF indebtedness will be satisfied
in full from the proceeds of sale of the Property there will be no floating charge claim and as
such the Prescribed Part does not apply

9.4 Unsecured Creditors

Unsecured creditors are estimated to total in the region of £2,820,233 This figure 15 subject
to amendment as claims are received from creditors

As you will note from the EOS, 1t i1s hkely that there will be sufficient funds to enable a
distrrtbution to the unsecured creditors. At this stage, | am unable to estimate with any
accuracy the quantum or timung of a distribution to unsecured creditors

| enclose at Appendix E a proof of debt form to enable creditors to submit their claims if they
have not already done s0

10. Meeting of Creditors

The Administrators’ proposals will be put to creditors at a meeting that has been convened,
pursuant to Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, formal Notice of which
Is enclosed as Appendix F

The proposals and resolutions which will be placed before the meeting are detailed at
section 5

Creditors are not obliged to attend in person and may vote upon the Administrators’
proposals by proxy (see Appendix F}. A form Is enclosed for that purpose, together with a
proof of debt form, whereby you may detail the amount owed to you by the company. The
Joint Admunistrators’ proposals, with or without agreed modifications, will be approved
when a majority in value of those creditors voting are in favour

11. Jaint Administrators’ Remuneration

The Joint Administrators are entitled to receive remuneratton for their services This is fixed
either -

1 Asa percentage of the value of the property with which they have to deal; or

2 By reference to the time properly given by them, and their staff, in attending to
matters arising in the Administration, or




3. Asasetamount
Or a combination of these

My firm’s time costs, at 17 August 2015, for the Administration 1s £39,326 00 which s
analysed in the summary attached at Appendix E This details my firm’s time costs to date,
by grade and activity. A summary of my firm’s current hourly charge out rates by grade of
staff and disbursement policy 1s set out also at Appendix E

Where assets are subject to a fixed charge, then the fees for dealing with these assets wiil be
agreed direct with the charge holder In this regard, | have estimated the costs for dealing
with the property to be in the region of £10,000

Where fees are to be drawn from floating charge realisations, the basis for drawing fees will,
in the first instance, be a matter for the agreement of a Creditors’ Committee, if one is
formed Should a Creditors’ Committee not be formed, then the agreement of the basis will
be subject to approval as part of these proposals by the general body of creditors

Further information on the way in which the remuneratton of Administrators may be set, is
contained in the ‘Guide to Administrator’s Fees” which can be accessed at the Association of
Business Recovery Professionals’ website: http //www 3 org uk/index cfm?page=1210 A
hard copy can be provided upon request

In the event that remuneration 1s not fixed as above it 1s open to the Joint Administrators to
make an application for their remuneration to be fixed by the Court

Credrtors are advised that we have agreed with Natwest that our costs relating to matters for
dealing with the Property be agreed on a time costs basis and will not be drawn until such
time that their principal indebtedness is discharged in full

I would draw your attention to Rule 2 48A and Rule 2.109 of The Insolvency Rules 1986 {as
amended), the text of which 1s reproduced at Appendix G These Rules set out the
circumstances under which creditors may request further information in relation to the loint
Admirmistrators’ remuneration and expenses and their rnight to challenge the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration and expenses

12. Pre Administration Costs

Admunistrators are entitled, subject to creditor approval, to their unpaid pre-administration
costs being paid as an expense of the Admimstration

The total time costs incurred prior to my appointment were £31,58% 50 and an analysis of
this time s enclosed at Appendix E | intend to nvoice the sum of £31,5838 50 plus
disbursements of £273.60 as the total amount remains unpaed following my appointment

| advise that solicitors, lsadare Goldman, were instructed to assist with the formal
appointment process. Their costs incurred prior to my appointment were £3,217 50 plus VAT
plus £100 disbursements

The payment of the unpaid pre-administration costs as an expenses of the administration
totaliing £35,180 60 plus VAT are subject to approval under Rule 2 67A by resolution of the




creditor’'s committee or if there 1s no committee by resolution of the creditors generally A
resolution will therefore be proposed at the meeting and s detailled on the enclosed proxy
form

13. Other Costs

Fixed charge costs

As detailed above, Isadore Goldman have been retained as legal advisors in view of their
general experience and expertise in these matters. Their costs relating to matters for dealing
with the Property are estimated to be £2,000 - £3,000 plus VAT, and these costs have been
agreed with Natwest

As mentioned above, LSH are dealing with the marketing and sale of the Property Natwest
have agreed LSH’s costs for dealing with the sale of the Property at 2% of the sale price plus
VAT and disbursements

Fioating Charge Costs

Isadore Goldman’s time costs for dealing with matters ansing during the course of the
administration are estimated to be in the range of £7,000 - £8,000

LSH’s costs for dealing with the marketing and sale of the chattel assets are estimated at
20% of reahsations.

14. investigations

Under msolvency legislation, the Joint Administrators have a duty to consider the conduct of
those who have been directors or shadow directors of the Company at any time during the
three years preceding the Adrmmistration  If we consider that the directors’ conduct has
been unfit we are bound to make a report on the nature of their unfit conduct to The
Department for Bustness, Innovation and Skills, which may result in the directors being
disqualified from acting as directors in the future The content of any such report is
confidentral

It 1s also possible for the Joint Administrators to take action against various parties to
recover funds for the benefit of the Company and its creditors

Should creditors have any information, which they consider may assist the Joint
Administrators in carrying out their investigations, or be aware of any matters which they
believe should be brought to the attention of the Joint Administrators, please provide details
in writing to this office This request for information forms part of our usual investigation
procedures and does not imply that there may be any cause of action lying against any
person concerned in the Company’s affairs

15. Conclusion
The Administrators consider that the proposals set out above will achieve a better result for

the Company's creditors as a whoie than would be likely if the Company were wound up
{without firstly being in Administration)



Please note that | shall prepare a progress report for all creditors, in accordance with Rule
2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended), covering the period of six months since the
date of appointment and every subsequent six months Such reports will be sent or made
available onhne, within one month of the end of the period covered by the repart la the
event that the report 1s made avarable online, | will send a letter notifying all creditors of its
avallabihity

Shauld you require any further information, in addition to that already given, please contact
Camilla Watts at this office using the contact details below

R HTOONE

Joint Administrator
Licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

Enc

Direct thal 020 3794 8735
Email cwatts@cvr global




APPENDIX A
Form 2.17B - Formal Statement of Administrator’s Proposals

Statutory Information




Rule 2.33

{a} insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s}

*Delete as
applicable

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Form 2.17B

2.17B

Name of Company

Company number

Anglo Dutch Meats {Charing) Limited 01888965

In the

Companies Court

Court case number

Royal Courts of Justice, Chancery Division, 4273 of 2015

{full name of court)

I/We (a)

Richard Toone

CVR Global LLP

New Fetter Place West
55 Fetter Lane

London

ECAA 1AA

Lee De'ath

CVR Global LLP

New Fetter Place West
55 Fetter Lane

London

EC4A 1AA

attach a copy of *myfour proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b} 17 August 2015

Signed

Dated

r——

loint / Administrator(s)

&l 2hr

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact
informatron in the box opposite but If
you do, it will help Compantes House to

contact you If there 1s a query on the

form

The contact informanion that you give
will be visible to researchers of the

Fa¥ 4

2UUBIZD Blod
COMPANIES HOUSE

Richard Toone
CVR Global LLP
New Fetter Place West
55 Fetter Lane

London
EC4A 1AA

0203794 8750
DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




ANGLO DUTCH MEATS (CHARING) LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Scheduled below are extracts concerning the Company obtained from the file at Companies \
House or from the Company’s books and records

i) Directors

Name Date Appointed '
Stephen William Saunders 01/05/1991
Richard John Scott 01/05/1991

i) Company Secretary ‘
There 1s no Company Secretary \
iii}  Shareholder Information ‘

Issued share capital 1s 630,000 Preference Shares and 31,500 Ordinary Shares (total
661,500 shares) at £1 per share

The shares are held as follows

Name Number of shares

Anglo Dutch Meats (Kent) Limited 31,500 Ordinary Shares
Peter Wilham Saunders 504,000 Preference Shares
Stephen Willlam Saunders 126,000 Preference Shares

The Preference Shares hold no voting rights
iv)] Registered Office
The Registered QOffice of the Company s situated at:
c/o CVR Global LLP, New Fetter Place West, 55 Fetter Lane, London, EC4A 1AA
Prior to the appointment of the Administrators, the Registered Office was
The Abattoir, Ashford Road, Charing, Ashford, Kent, TN27 QJL
v)  Company Number |
The Company’s registered number 1s 01888965

vi) Date of Incorporation

The Company was incorporated on 22 February 1985




vii)

viii)

ix)

x)

xi)

Court Proceedings

Royal Courts of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court No 4273 of 2015

EC Regulations

The proceedings constitute Main Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC

Regulations

Statement for the purpose of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act

All functions, powers and duties of the Administrators may be exercised by either of

them acting jointly and severally.

Joint Administrators

Richard Toone

New Fetter Place West
55 Fetter Lane

London

EC4A 1AA

Lee De'ath

New Fetter Place West
55 Fetter Lane

London

ECAA 1AA

Date of Appointment. 26 June 2015

Details of Appointer. Directors

Summary of Qutstanding Registered Charges and Debentures

Holder

McCartneys LLP

RBS Invoice Finance Limited
National Westminster Bank Plc
National Westminster Bank Plc
National Westminster Bank Plc

Date of
Creation

26/02/2015
28/10/2010
05/03/1993
29/01/1993
21/05/1987

Date of
Registration

27/02/2015
02/11/2010
09/03/1993
11/02/1994
29/05/1987

Type

Legal Charge

All Assets Dehenture
Legal Mortgage
Legal Mortgage
Debenture



APPENDIX B
Statement of Affairs
and

List of Company Creditors




Form 2 14B

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
Aunglo Dutch Meats (Charing) Limited 01888965
In the Court case number
Royal Courts of Justic Chancery Division Companies Court 4273 of 2015

[full name of court]

Insert d adds f
,,g?tmd OE::::,;"&: w:;;,?y Statement as to the affawrs of (a) Anglo Dutch Meats (Channg) Lumted — In Administration

on the (b) 26 June 2015, the date that the company entered administration.

{b) Insert date
Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, truc and complete statement of the
affairs of the above named company as at (b) 26 June 2015, the date that the company entered
administration

Full name SSVEFNEN  WIN A Shasant S

Signed
Dated T l s /‘;20 is




f~
120

A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

“TAe %@ETD‘CZ\
s NA WSS _
M cC o v is,

TeXipes

Assets subject to floating charge:

Mooz, Nenuss-

less Vhes eqecy\asé.-

CD{AC& EQ;L\?MW’;
(ALasx A M e

Llncharped-asseis:
Ceelmiraan
o A Ppsl.  NGT RES

Aom Yo O
Hess aues

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

=0 IA)s

e
£ £ )
1,312 w20 | |eegeed
— 2318 - a280
—2m qig | -ZBENE
&89 224 Z16 b
> | T
LIS 2-
- FAu3Shy| .
71§98 o
spst | 39885
2843 21343
229 | 15000
oS 250
ssky FAL-=I>
V76852 o
1S2Se 1S25 o
/O@D
—2l1 B0
5370 | ee==
W52 013, 6353‘7(9

Signature




A1l — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
Creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) I

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

_ Unsecured non-prefetential claims

Estimated deficiency after floating charge where applicable (brought down)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surpius as regards members

Estimated
to realise
£

5376,

£
Ko
£ Me—
l £ prl—
b0 S
£
‘ Nl
£ .
i/SOLU"ﬂ
CIED)
£
631, S0

Signature Date




¥T 0T STOZ 1n8ny 6T

0T 107 J3A DS Sdl

9)o T adeqd

8 0LE°SE NYEBTSL ‘UCLAI0IS PROY WILA ‘N1011BqY Y1 P17 03 103N puetaAd|]) £00D
82 665 163N LNIN "491584d0Y ‘23153 pU| BUIIRIAl OOH ‘DuUe] adelediA P11 2uaBAH afew| uea)) 9022
£5 2201 HE.LrLD IN3) ‘Angiajue) ‘auel 3snoH MaN 95S 1san9 ) 500D
00 0T TITSSYM ‘NOLONIYYYM ‘96E ¥0g Od JRISUIWISIM 4O AN ‘5321A135 Sunjied JDISUILISIM JO AND 00D
L 9tV SOZTA9 “IYIHSYINYT 'wingyoe|g ‘DAL SUOI ‘SAIYDIG YL IV T P11 AJindas g 3Ji4 qgny)d €000
68 81Z‘Y 13T €ZN4 "LN3I) ‘pIOJYsY ‘PEOY JIIMSUNIG ‘ale]s3 pul pOOM SGq0D J)d S|eIBWWEC) [BuuRy) z020
6Z 986'CT 9d6LZNL 'IN3N ‘PIoJysy ‘oas3 ‘wued 38pup|od) 3dOH 82 1023
000 871€0918 'ONV13HI NYIHLHON ‘Ydewly Aiuno) ‘Apeay ‘peoy sASyssosd €41 P11 s1e3N BuIR) 0022
000 Y30 LZNL WU ‘plojysy ‘Buirey) ‘sue) piojisiny ‘wae4 puadpig ‘uleq uaalio ay P17 $¥anUL Ja04 evuelng vog)
000 VL Y123 ‘uopuo] ‘100435 a1e3maN T8 Jd dnosg 19 604D
000 M¥£ Y123 ‘uopuo ‘183115 ajeman 18 s1qaq 199ng 19 809D
000 LNZ 8ZN "1m15alduely ‘A9jsiop ‘peoy Adjisaid ‘ZT xog Od 20V 19saydue D09 £04D
9Z 625 VYBLENL LN ‘28puquspa ‘suoisBuippiyy ‘waeq paisay) sauAeg pJogup s 908D
Ot 65€ NQCZYM 'HILSIHIYOM ‘Uems Adjue ‘W] 931 maj 1adpeg |ned J S08D
00 059'T JHZHZ23 'NOQNOT ‘Aingy1o] ‘uno) siapunay A3)diys umoug $04D
8€ O¥L QH6 £ENL X3SSNS 1S¥I ‘D)31eg ‘900K ‘wie4 san|Q Jayeg r ueug £08D
v8 L0t ZLETTdH ‘SHING IINOIAM HOIH X2553.) ‘peoy UOLBUOI0) ‘DIYJ0 Peay P11 5921A196 d1sem BYIg 2082
16 LZ0'PS dHL Z¥1 "HILSYONYT ‘weyjuag Hepw siauliey 19L3517 7 weyjuag 108)
08 00T SNOZZNL ‘LN ‘Buliey) ‘peoy WEeySIIAe ‘MIIA PUB|POOA sueday aiAl uoIsam o9 008
000 Hdb 9TS ‘@u1ysayd ‘playyuning ‘123135 SyJeN IS €7 SIIAIRS Jaindwo) yy J0v2
000 1dT £TNL “Iuay ‘pIoyysy ‘auel Auauue) ‘8nual dan D 8 plojysy a0vd
b £1C Q3IEPTIW "LNIN INOLSAIVIN ‘AB|xog ‘Pecy w4y wiey ‘wie4 diey poomny QN vOovD
SE OV YOE 9ZNL “ININ ‘YaINyIpooM 13311 3001qpaY ey dos)|v su 60vD
8L SSET dNZLYM “JHIHSIHD ‘UI0dUNY ‘3180 UMOI] ‘ISNOH JSPUBXIY PY1 S[eaIWay) [eLINpU| 3N SI8TY 80vD
¥S B1E DIFTTAN ‘SITVYM S NITINNYD ‘usewuadsaos) ‘918153 pu| Ue4-A-UBd ‘SHIOM 94T 400H PY1 0 S931AI3S D13ueY L0V
00 0SE HdPITHS “JHIHSTHD ‘PidUSUDING 133115 S4B IS €2 S80IAJIS JINdWo) Hy 90v2
00 TEZ 906PTIM PISYNIN ‘peOY pRYSISpPNY ‘I Spues {ednnaseuneyd g pood sjy SOVD
89 (6 DEEITNL "LNIN NIASYIHLIE “ISINYYEO )13 ‘W] UIpUISSLIE ‘UOIB(PPIN d SIW '3 JN O/ P11 wupy vOvD
00252 DAEIZNL ‘LNIN NIASHIHLIG ‘PeOy pJojysy ‘Wie] UapuassLIg ‘ISINyyeQ 3N P31 wuly £0VD
Y0 £SP°T 8527902 X3553 ¥ILSTHIOD Buj07 5|4e3 ‘aue Aipunod ‘34015 [N 2YL € IuN P11 S91AJDS 31SEAN AUBQ|Y 2oV
SS9 ¥081E TLZ 8AD "JHIHSHIIMHYM ‘YUOMNUDY Jied Y3iapauols gAHY 02
00 060°'T AIN3N ‘paojysy ‘weyd jealn ‘s8po wieyd uno) Uos 13 pJeppoo v 00vD
E SSaIppY awen Aay

sloypas) Auedwio) - g
panwn (Buney)) sieap ysing ojSuy




#T 0T 510Z 3sndny 61

0T 10T 13AT0DS Sdi

907 afeq

91 St1 NIESHY ‘AFHUNS “ASIOK dUIOK ‘aueT Isinyly) ‘wiieq LUNoD Ayssig poo3so N 8 VO 09D
V8 LP6°E dSSZENL 'XASSNS 1Sv3 ‘98plgsuagoy ‘edels ayl ‘wued paay sAajieg Asjieg 4o T092
ZT 620T 8N1 ‘NI ‘23puquap] ‘usduo ydnog ‘aue s1ep|iH AeINH B D 0092
000 HAT TLD U3y ‘Aungiajue) ‘peoy Aunis 58 P11 (s3uIp|oH) SO N4 S042
000 VHO 9TV “aUIYsay) ‘projsinuy ‘auen Ainiq ‘SIagquey?) unsny SSIUISNG AL WNJO4 04D
00 00E dIZLTIN 'LN3IY ‘SU0ISPIEIA ‘UleaH weyuad ‘wied Aay) Bysid JIN SIN €040
8t 299 NJTZSS X3SS3 ‘133j3uag yinos ‘Aepn xas53 9ZZ ‘wed [|IH speay 1504 Priw 04
6€ /56'T HdZ TOA Y404 ‘U33IS) BWOYSE joodsBury ‘DsnoH $504 “Juswedag asueulq AuaBy spiepueils pood 104D
TOSEL'Y QQL6TNL X35SNS 1Sv3 ‘weyduiyal] ‘auet a8piijuod Jouey 28pujued P31 we4 touepy 33puuoy 0040
000 ZZT 089N ‘weydunioN “ed ssauisng ZON ‘Aepn uenadx3 ‘Buipjing a3ead uyor Jis ay |, P17 ueuddx] 503D
000 Wk TZLD 3 YIAH Yed ssauisng sudwA] ‘asnop Jadidg Buiysyqng a1e8aa3 03D
000 MVE 0SNE 'xassng 1se3 ‘uojysug ‘g9 xog Od SBJIAIRS JUBYLIIN UojeA] €030
SSIITT Y39110 "IN ‘Aangiatue) ‘siuunpy SulRis ‘waed Asuuny) ysiy UIPUBJEH UOS|IA Ylagez|] <030
+6 0¥0'SZT NET6ZOY ‘JUIHSJINVH S00H ‘YSnosoquiep YLION ‘Wueq sABpIoH us0q3ujo) p3 1030
EREECT 40€ LTI LN ‘FUOISPIRW ‘BIUI[EA UONNS uosLd yled uopns isej 003D
000 406 151 'spaa1 ‘Ty8 x08 Od 8e) /a8iey) weq 20Q2
000 NAT rENL ‘xassns 1se3 sBuisey ‘peoy adplque) 9¢ SUeA3 3320 Yoao
6Z 6TL'8 19710 ‘LN AUNGYILNYD ‘Weyleg ‘s|iyuasls ‘wied sjiyuaaig ueaq d 60a0
06 0zE dd8LZNL ‘LN ‘uaprews ‘aueT |[3g ‘wed Yims SIneQ J3MI0 80QD
8T 649 989 TENL XISSNS ESV3 "2AY ‘aiounpn ‘wie4 a8po1 uno) uesg sIN BN £0QD
0€ 5Z€'Z ddS8NL "IN3) ‘98puiquap3 ‘Usdlg ysJeln ‘wied sia1LIgen uien rq 90QD
58 869'6 NIEPTI “N1044NS 129415 MIN ‘192415 MoN A3|ySneH P11 Anyinog 1adeig 504
OT'EEY'E HHPOTND ‘AFYUNS ‘Weyules ‘playuadoQ ‘wies moj|a PlRYPEH WD B 10 002
St opz'1 ddETIW ‘LNIN “J3152420Y ‘Weyp|nopa ‘waeq [Iys3ury 310D MM 04 £0Q2
96 689F ZAzTIW LN3Y ‘auoispiely ‘peoy Aajxog luiodmaip g P11 $33AJ3S UoJ|aQ 2042
9Z 896'€Z NNPZTHE ‘LISYOQA ‘I1004d ‘Aep aBeluep Hied ssaursng unoing “ pun P115poo4 94 104D
tt 16E ADZITHY XISSNS 1SV ‘YleaH SpiemAeH ‘plapur ‘waes asnoH (1IN SU0S '3 UIMPOOD g 00a0
000 LIS €TAD "[AYSPIOJLIBH ‘PIoJLIoIS S doysig ‘peoy weyuAey ‘asnoy [eyded ueuly a1es0dio) 40 J000
000 %9 EYM ‘BAysay) ‘vojBuniiea Hied poomyong ‘ated Jalemadpug zos {wn3toniad 142} NN Adisu3 seuad 9000
69 £95 Q3ELTIN LNIN INOLSAIVIN ‘FOUBjEA UOAINS ‘BURT JBJUIBH YROPUNOY S9|0D N Y022
S400€°0Z a1ZZAD 'AHLNIAQD ‘PU3 poOM, ‘PeoY mojseq ‘Alalaed 1ea ayl z pun P11 siaxded 1EIN puUBIBqUWIND 6000
ar +1T1 Y169Nd .xumw3w L1S3IM .u:_On_ bw_aumu:I .mcm._ wm-._o_._:m__)_ ﬁwm:oI J9)SELWLIEIAA SuUQIIN|0S§ >ummmm omwucou 802D
3 ssaIppy JwenN Aay

sJo)pas) Auedwo) - g
paywiy (3uney)) siesy yaing ojSuy




T QT 5107 15n3ny g1 0T bT0Z J3A 105 Sdi 930 ¢ adey
00 05 IXESHD ‘JYIHSLNIA ‘d0(M3 YJed spiaeq 1§ ‘asnoH 33Q PY1 TON 3dueuly g1 oo
S9 THT TI6LZNL “1NIY “WI0IPE3H ‘PROY USPUIBYINOS ‘UIPUIBYIN0S 33N auey,0 JN SOND
¥ 0Lt FHSTTNL “LININ ‘93puquol ‘SINysuad ‘ulieq Uaauo s1aljem 3 rL voND
08 1EL'T ary0TAQ “Jelsuiuuappiy ‘Aingapuiey ‘e1eis3 Suipes) Aingajuiey 10g (I} p11 J915RWIIUDY £0MD
09 €€V TISSZNL LN QYO-HSY ‘duinoqeiq 1se3 ‘JjeH §2015udd ‘9310 318153 3y 1SNIL 3JI|PJIM 1Ua) ZoMD
£€ v6b ASOPZNL 'LNIN ‘PIOJySY “YJed [BHQID paeAlne?) 3yl “jied Ssauisng sadJ) yeQ g Jun P11 sanddng a0 w3y T0XD
08'¥S5'T AT9YTNL ‘LN SHVONIAIS ‘Plesm ‘Peoy ISINYRIIM ‘wieq 1sinyajo) SUQS B uapuis Ad g ¥ 00N
000 XdT TvNg ‘uoluBug ‘a1e8iaysty ‘peoy N [21eddy suosuyor 901D
9y SEV'T ATrLTIW LNIN INOLSAIVIN ‘B3s|ayduoin uolydnog ‘saiitent) syl ‘a8eno) piogsasag a3pnr ssiy S0
0/ 906'6 NIOZZNL ‘LNIX ‘Buliey) ‘|jamisam ‘wied ucaea uos g pAog mr Yo
£6 SEL'T INO €T3 “LNIN ‘WeYSIaAe] “LIN0) 313Ls3|peg nnas af €0
6 991 HI6LZNL ‘LNIY ‘U031233 ‘peoy |RIsIo4 ‘Bsnoy Mo 3yl aisueq auer i)
60 26¢ NS863IN 'LNI) ‘Spem| ‘aue |y Aaqdsey ‘saysie Asulay) As|puug sawer 1010
FAR R4 HIEPTIW ‘LiNIN ‘Buoispieiy ‘weyuiny] ‘uiieq 1no) uoggiesdanr 00n
000 dfS ITMS ‘uopuon ‘ezzerd [eipayied T paywI yinjuj oo
000 NYt e ~mm_.._\,m.v_ uonN .._ntm.am_som \C:nm>< gee-61¢ ,ww:o_._ >._=n_w>< >mhwcw COmt:I HOHD
T SST'T DIYEND X353 ‘Ainqueq ‘wiied siamog Aeo UOSLENH N SJN '8 JIN VOHD
6E £50'9 ave vPNE “X3SSNS 1S3 ‘Buiuials ‘uiied auolss|ppnH ‘ang o/ swie4 3U0lss|ppnH 60HD
1€ 11 MBZTING 'X3ISSNS 15IM ‘Buiyuop ‘peoy aquoduley P11 (3N) @2ueuiy a210AU] JESH 80HD
0s S6¢°0T Id€ TWY 'X35S3 ‘PJOJuIoy ‘PEOY UJBISET OF ‘AsNoH [e3IqO P71 1yBisu) Jy LOHD
1 6869 XD063IW ‘LNIN INYNOBONILLIS ‘umopsSuny ‘wied 193,15 3|CH ‘UOSI3pUY ueung ure4 192,15 3|oH 90HD
90 0E9°TIT HHOPZNL ‘INTIY .EouSwd. .x‘_mm ssauisng |euqIQ \mm_._c_._ >m:on ¢ Jautehy I Ovd d77 sJg3uonony layied sqqoH SOHD
L9 £V YdI0ZNL ‘X3SSNS LSV3 ‘paydeiy 19915 axeq JaBeueiy uuey swaed playydH OHD
£L €606 VI9PTNL ‘LN SHE0UBA3S ‘|[iH 3P| ‘S010 WJed B1B15] JOUB UBpuUBH E0HD
89 9t6'C NJSTTNL ‘LN3X 98priquo] ‘ygiaT ‘uney yied ydial swued 32e|d |[eH ZOHD
LS6TL'12 NVOTTNL ‘LN3IX 3DQI¥ENOL ‘MOjpeH ‘auey saysy ‘wied sJauyney 988a(j0D mo|peH TOHD
79 TZS'E TITITNL "LN3IN ‘SHeoudras ‘paisesg ‘wiey yied uos 1§ Jedp3 ¥yo 8090
00 09€ XX9TZ9Y "SLNVH ‘@jois3uiseg ‘peoy [aunig ‘asnoH ueipion p11 Suiddens ueipiog L0992
08 81¥ DOYOrOY ‘SHYIB WYHONINOM ‘Peaisdweyduly ‘81e1s3 pul sue] poomSoH ‘peoy soyeun| pz P11 431EMPO0D 9090
00 0zZ¥'LT HHSPST9 “THIHSYILSIDNOTD ‘WRYUSNBYD ‘AqUIOIYIUIA ‘SP|at] UolIZIY p11 wodsues) siappo 5097
78659 NHESTINY XIS53 N3sI0 ‘PeOY POOMIUIG ‘WieY |leY JeSuQ P UOS 1 URIY HO 090
5196 dITEZNL ‘LNIN QUO4HSY ‘Peoy Heyd ‘asnol poom Sqqo) ‘221440 SIUnody P11 pJojysy 40 sduuaag €090
3 SSaJppy awepn Aay

sloypals) Auedwo) - g
paywry (upey)) sieap yoIng ojduy




¥T 0T STOZ 1sn8ny 6T

01 #T0Z J8A D5 SdI

940 ¢ 9%eg

1Z 1048 dVTS6S ‘PIRUIAYS ‘SOE 08 od “1dag Buissasoid uswAied P11 JaleM 1583 YINoS ¥0S2
59 8EE'8S DVILINE X3ISSNS 1SV3 ‘Weys|ieH 19345 1axyley SHe 1se3 yinos €050
82 208 L1ETITNL ININ ‘weydisam ‘A S19A14 BYL “Jed sseuwisng [iyanyd 9 [041u0) Js3d pJendajes Z0s2
08 8£¥'9 ZVZLTIN "ININ INOLSAIVIA ‘UaaID AYero ‘auey yI00poom ‘e 3al] ysy Hodsuel] suaydim § 1080
08 9L9°6T P (Buirey)) sieaw yoIng oj8uy 0D bsynoisy 0052
000 INT 6)IA 'SUAIY UOH I 19841S YIINOJ YLON ‘B@ShOH XIje P37 S92IAISS TUBYIIA [1R18Y £04D
7L 68 GOLETML ‘OAT 78 "weydunuag ‘ade|d Adjpunig 0T PY1 3UBUI 3J10AU) SGY 704D
9¢ L£5°S AQBPTHY X3SSNS LSIM LSYNHSONINTIEG 15InYyA3uo) ‘BueT UOISWHIYD 153M ‘Ured 15InYsA] P31 5U0S B Y)IWSP(O5) vy 104D
85 L0T LAELTAW 'LNIN ‘Uonns 1se3 sanyyan uosmey AN 004D
000 GHT LT1X ‘AS.L:nS ‘wosd] 183115 1SBF 09 ‘9sNOH 1paJT winlwald Pl PR3 wniwalg 90dD
98 v£8°9 NIEPTIW “LNIX INOLSTIVIN ‘peoy 3uInoqauinis “jJed asdia3 ‘asnoy aqo|s P11 ABH wajouyg S0d2
00 OSt SDSOTAM ‘THIHSHUO M ‘PIOJSJISED ‘LodoIng payayem ‘Aep Jeajio P17 ssa1jddng apeJy jungd 0dD
89 58¢ 332ZAg ‘piojpeig |Iysafa] ‘aso|) Hemals P11 paenduep Jaiwaid £0dD
08 ZYT'1 MIEIZNL ‘LN ‘udpleH Y3IH ‘aUBT UBPURIN|J ‘WJed JOUBN USPUIIN|d dwyssauried uspuain|d Z0dD
1Z 69€ LINFSENL "X3ASSNS 1S3 ‘PIBYISIM ‘Bue] e 3ayl ‘wiey poomu)y SWEPY [d 104D
09 6¢9°'61 NAOTTYD ‘VIYEINND ‘YIIudd ‘|IEsINS ‘|IeH |ednynaudy din Ve siawied 1913sIQ 1§ Yiuudd 00dD
SE 695°¢ A1BEVA ‘ANIN ‘projuieq ‘Welpimey "SI0 Wiey umepies P11 puejodug 1002
St 6EE'T TY6THY XISSNS LSIM ‘Peaispuud ise3 ‘Suioyidieys ‘wuey yoieyme|d pio P17 wie4 yxeymeld pio 000D
000 VT TINY ‘PIojwioy 139435 Yinos ‘asnoy 1sodoan P11 31sodoan POND
000 (V6 TSS "BIS-UO-PUAYINOS “£{£§ XO8 Od ‘UDISIAI] SPJIE) [BIISUWO) pJEDAUQ 1S3MIEN EOND
000 34T A4 ‘BJ1ysesuer ‘joodyaelg ‘Aepn SIIYAA YUY NS $SUISNE ||eWS JO UoIIRI3PI4 |RUOIEN ZOND
000 dVE £ “Ja1sayduey ‘asenbs spiayBunuuds T “Joo|4 pig J|d Jueg J9ISUILIISIMA [eUDIBN TOND
Sl YYZTINY "X3SS3 ‘PLojuIoy ‘192135 Yinos P11 1sodoan OOND
000 MNP ZdH ‘SH9H ‘paisdwaH [awaH ‘anuaAy spuejhely ‘912153 Buipjing ajdoad ‘z Buip|ing a|doad ouendwodiedaloon ZOWD
87 968 Sr8BYE "LNIN ATINVMS ‘IPYUIYI0.D ‘Peoy PIoJSUAT ‘Wied mo) pay s¥20ppe H g JIN TCIND
57 816'62€ VYPBAS ‘THIHSJOYHS ‘MOIPM ‘PROY UOLIBAQD ‘dINised X0 ayt $139U011ONY SABULIEDIN 00D
000 N39 0ZL% ‘Ad.1uns ‘Yuompe] ‘poomsBury ‘asnoH |e1au39 pue [eday /¥ NIVW N39 8 97 901D
000 4XE SHD ‘B41Ysiui|g “ied s5,piaeQ 1S ‘asnoy 32 suonesado 401 5010
000 4XE SHD ‘@N1YsIuilt Nied s,plaeq 1S ‘asnoH aaq TON 33ueurd 4q1 14018]
00 GET IXTETNA XISSNS £S3IM BUIYHIOM ‘SZSH %08 0d ‘S931AI3S Bunjied ylaquie] t1aquey Jo yBnoiog ucpuol €010
ST 189t DIESTLD “INIX “eaq ‘a|ddiy ‘wueg ajddiy P11 Swue4 Jaspal 010
6 S9T'E JVL6TNL ‘X3SSNS 1Sv3 ‘weyduiyola ‘suet s1opiog ‘wieq siapiog P17 esdialy e 01D
3 ssalppy awepn Aoy

sJ011pas) Auedwo) - g
paiwn (3urey)) siea yaing ojsuy



T 0T STOZ 1sn3ny 61 0T $T0Z 43A 105 SdI 940 g aded
000 SDO PZNL ‘WU3) ‘PIOJYSY ‘YBN0IOQs3||Im ‘PeOY SYIAH 8EZ UBWR|0D [3_UYIN JW 1003
oG o XrZ LT3N U3 ‘WeyuIT e Of|3J0A ST [12qdwed uyor iy 0003
000 110 £Zul ‘W) Buueyd ‘3so)) AJeuaiuad g1 J3dpug uasey sy ]
000 ofL 8110 Wuay ‘auta4 81 [ade) ‘dueT Jewles ‘Jewnys 3|padadeag uaiey s £0493
goo SYS 6110 U3y ‘2u0153¥|04 JUAISAI) Yied JBupey 8E “1e|4 do] a3pigang unay JW <083
000 d%L EZNL “Jua) ‘PIOJYSY "Jlem ABJJpOD 'aSNOH UBLLISIEM € A3)seag maynew 4 1083
000 A8 7LD U3y ‘wey[iy) ‘dJenbs 3yl ‘s3esedip pioO YL eIIZTNOYG PNOBSSIN JIN 0083
000 VT 9ZNL WU3Y ‘PIOJySY ‘PIRYYIOH ‘ULT []DMISIM ‘|IIH MNL § u3ISNY UOPIOD I 10v3
000 SdS EZNL Jusy ‘'usaun Jle1sod € SMalpuy axer Jin 00v3
000 NHT TNS ‘vopuims ‘aienbs a8plig mapN ‘aug anusonu JDULINSSY YIuNZ 0073
000 U3y ‘3uolspie ‘I AByJnL 13yn3)4 3jepiem VOMD
60 015'S HYPIENL "XISSNS LSV “Weysaya| ‘suet Nad ‘wed swi3 snd) spuepam ayl 60MD
00 S62°S Y19 £THY 'XISSNS 1SIM 'yieaH spiemAey ‘aquiodjeg ‘wied spueja3pol P11 Wie4 SpIempoom 80MD
69 /SL Arz9zNL ‘LNIN QYO4HSY 19311sWeH ‘peoy ysiep ‘Wwieq UIRBJUROA 9-T SUUN Aduniew pood Jospuip LOMD
PO ZLT'T YETNZI3 ‘'NOANO1 13215 peoig pi0 TIT J00jd YLS Yueg gy P11 (q9) saz|AIsam 90MD
08 1L VIPZZNL 'X3SSNS 1SV3 ‘PiRI2N ‘paixng ‘yIeosddy uones p11 saiddns SuiBexded pieam SOMD
Z8 50898 NYELNN ‘aaiysuoidweylioN "Joye uoippy ‘93uess ayy SUOS 73 YIJUD I YOO
00 06€ 9DTITVA "LNIN ‘piojueq ‘peoy uaaig 133115 Uda1g ‘auQ |engquO ‘g uun PI 31auas saAL Buiiem E0MD
of /HTT GNLPTNL ‘LNIX ‘S3e0udAas ‘weyaloys ‘wied 3)1sed 13puBXa|yY M\ Z0MD
68 T1S SHOYTNL ‘LNIX ‘SYEOUSASS ‘BuiudAay) ‘wue4 suinany noesam g m TOMD
9t vIv't NdS #12 '1N3IN ‘Angsaiued weylad 133415 au0ls§ ‘wied asnoyiseQ IpeM A SSIN oom>
000 90z #T9Y ‘AINgMaN ‘615 X089 Od paywi) auojepop TOAD
91 68%8'S STE STLN ‘ATHHNS ‘DUOISIPPY ‘MEH MBN ‘BUeT WEYPOOM ‘JaIyse) ayl 818J0123.1Q SAURNIPIW AJBULIDIBA 00AD
000 111 8610 ‘uoiduijreq ‘Suisuad AL vaqg a3uadn Al 001D
000 NHZ 944 ‘ap|4-9]-u0l NOd ‘PEOY UDIRIS /T ‘BSNOH eJWng BIP3AN U3310SUD 08D
000 Y38 ZNS 'BIYSIIM ‘UOpUIMS ‘PEOY B|quelg ‘BSNOH A3|URlS Aundas Agjuels q0s)
000 r4t ZUNE ‘U0IY3ug AImyInos ‘aienbg yamyinos ‘esnoy edon3 $JS ¥/1 P31 unds v0S)
000 Sry 215 ‘a1ysweydunpang ‘saBod 8301S ‘|ItH S99 “YJed uoyas S3IIAIIG |RIJUBUIY SULWIIG 605D
000 fHT YHY "Buysoq ‘peoy uoneis “yied ssawisng SunjJog ‘asnoH 3O0IqMEYS P37 yueg yooigmeys 805D
000 356 ZTH3 ‘vewyio|pily ‘ydinquip3 “yaed yinquipa 3|qeynb3 ysnoos £05D
00 O£T MZTT3S ‘NOANO1 ‘L6TY lewpy SIDIAIAG Bunjied ylemyinog 90sD
STEU'TT XXEETNA ‘XISSNS L5IM Buiguiopn ‘9501 xog od I2¥EM UiayInag S0S2
3 SSIpPY JweN A9y

si0ypau) Auedwo) - g
paywn (Juleyd) sieay yang ojsuy




#1 0T ST0T 15n8ny 61

0T $10Z J3A DS Sdi

909 38ed

€T OPY'TEE'T 8uyjjer04 satnu3 981
000 Ad6 SNB XBSSNS 1S3 ‘PIBIJUSH ‘Fue| SR ‘asnoy ea|sBury 100§ pieydiy JW 104
000 Zd9 SZNL ua) ‘pIojysy ‘saa auInoge.qg ‘Aepy UaNRGIUNON 8T sJapunes uaydas Jy 00SY
000 AL 811D ‘uay ‘Buis4 97 [pded 19aas |9de) ‘asnoyuwueq [ade) DISMO|OIZ UOWIS N 00zZ3
000 33/ SZNL W3Y ‘plojysy ‘Wolduiply ‘SaSNOY 1SInYp|o £ SWEI|IM Ma1pUY JiN 00M3
000 dNE LTNL U3y ‘yoocuquer) ‘aue] uapuanjoy ‘peoy weylAew ov/vt Nasdwoy) welim JN 0013
000 Adb SNE X3s5Ng 153A0 ‘Playuady ‘Bue] spaydeH ‘asnoy eajssury 11035 uaydais Jw 0s3
000 AdB6 SN X3s5nS 153N ‘PlaYuUaH ‘aue sSHIROeH ‘ISNoH eajsBury 11005 uesng Sy €053
000 2d9 STNL U3 ‘paojysy 5337 3uinoqe.g ‘Aep USNRQIUNOW 8T S1apunes ejuy S z0s3
000 Zd9 SZNL "1us)| ‘pIojysy ‘S397 auwunogesg ‘Aep U3NIRQIUNOW 81 s13punes |Aueq 1\ 00s3
000 17T LTIW W) ‘BU0ISPIE ‘WEYUDT BUBT WEH PO ‘WLed IPISPOOM Spieydiy uneys 1\ 0043
goo0 38 STIN U3 ‘BUOISPIRIA “anuaAy uewdey) 09 g 2371 1IN €0d3
000 MEIE 9ZNL WY ‘udpsiaylag ‘anuany 1315ay] 6t Jquiad pineg I Z0d3
000 ¥NO £T3IW “1ud)y ‘weysiaae4 ‘aJawsa|peg ‘apisaal SUIyIad [3iueq N 1043
000 3d£ OENL U3y ‘WeysIaIHM ‘Spealy 98104 € 3jquiad A3|sam JN 00d3
000 ANS LZNL ‘W) ‘UapIBWS ‘350|) POOM{DZEH T Fuiman 3ipp3 JN 00N3
000 HDZ SIW Uy ‘wetjiey) ‘950|) apAy L€ 3qeJ0n Yyl 1IN TOW3
000 49€ EZNL W) ‘pJOJYsY ‘YHOUSBUIY ‘WNoD Wley uliy “oud sssuing 100N URWION JW oow3
000 VHT 9ZNL U3) ‘PIOJYsY ‘PBYYIOH ‘prOY [a0yIs OT uap|iH 881039 N £0H3
000 D37 9ZNL i) ‘plosysy ‘aBuiyony 1addn ‘peoy uaain Asjwolg a8e30) BI1S0D uap|iy +28poH JW Z0H3
000 Y06 LZNL WUB) ‘VIoOPEIH ‘BSO[D PIOJYSNY 9E SIPH YeW JW TOH3
000 VI0 £ZNL U2 ‘pJojysy ‘Bulsey) ‘peoy uonels ve uedesey uoser JN 00H3
000 drz LTI U9y ‘pIoJYsY ‘YieaH weyua ‘wieq Asay) Jaysi{ uiqoy JA 0043
000 HD8 STHY X9ssNS 1S9M ‘|[1H $$8Ing ‘peoy |@mwos) +T ‘99e1307 350y uonng weyess sewoy] JW 1003
000 d4£ OZIW 3N ‘PI0JSIAY ‘S3[203 ‘peOY SIMEH T6 SauUmMoQ Yuax JW 00da3
000 I8 £T3IW "WUD)Y ‘weysiaaed ‘31€153 3J8|IA0T ‘3Jepaduul 6 3007 UBLIpY U €023
000 970 LTNL ‘Wua) ‘paojysy ‘Buuey ‘Aepm sumoq TS weyuanad pleyany Iy <003
3 SSAIppY Jwen A3y

sio3ipas) Auedwo) - g

pajwn (8uldeyd) sjeapy yoing ojSuy




APPENDIX C

Estimated Outcome Statement




Anglo Dutch Meats (Charing) Limited

E 40 &t

ASSETS SPECIFICALLY CHARGE

Book Debts
Less Due to R85 invoice Finance Ltd {"RBSIF")

Surplus / {Deficiency) as regards floating charge hoider c/d

ASSETS SUBJECT TO FIXED CHARGE

Land & Buidings

Less costs

Administrator s Fixed Charge Costs
Solicitor s Fees

Agent's Fees

Less

Due to Natwast Bank Plc
Shortfall as regards RBSIF
Oue ta McCartneys LLP

Surplus / {Defickency) as regards fixed charge holders ¢/d
ASSETS SUBJECT TO FLOATING CHARGE
Surplus as regards fixed charge assets b/d

Ptant & machlnery
Motor Vehicles

us at 1B August 2015

Estimated dividend on ameunt due from Anglo Duteh Meats (Kent) Limite -

ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Joint Administrators’ pre-appolntment Costs
Joint Ad $' Reml i

Joint Administrators’ Disbursernents

Legal Feas

Agent's Fees

Assets flable for pref 1a] {

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

Arrears of wages & hollday pay

Net property available for preseribed part

Estimated prescribed part available for unsecured creditors
Total funds avaifable to unsecured creditars
UNSECURED CREDITORS

Trade & Expanse creditors

Employes claims - Notice & redundancy claims
Other creditors - loan from Kleins

HMRC PAYE/NIC

Deferrad government grants

Directors loans.

Surplus/{Deficiancy) as regards Unsecured Creditors

Issuad and Called up Share Capital

Total Deficiency as regards Members

Racaipts and Estimatad Estimated
Paymartts to dats Future Racaipts Total Recelpts
and Payments and Payments
(net of VAT} {Pet of VAT) {net of VAT)
£ £ £
155,533 155,533
- {205,663} {209,668)
- (Sd,lﬂ (54,136'
. 750,000 750,000
{10,000 {10 000)
(3,000) 13,000}
(15 000} 15,000)
(28,000} {28,000)
(285,783) {285 783)
{54 136} (54,135}
- (318 749) {318,729}
- 63,332 63,332
63,332 63,332
- 24 000 24,000
- 12,500 12500
109,474 109,474
- 209,306 209,305
(31,863) {31,863)
- {55 000) {55,000)
- {4,500) 14 500)
- (8,000) {8,000}
- (7 300) {7,300)
- {106,663} {106,663}
102,643
{15, DOD!
87,642
87,643
11,552,233}
{90 000}
{26 000}
{360,000]
{122 000)
{40,000
(2,190,233}
(2,102,590}
{661,500}
2,764




Anglo Dutch Meats (Charing) Limited
(In Administration}
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
To 08/08/2015

SofAE £ £

NIL

REPRESENTED BY

NIL

Page 10f1 IPS SQL Ver 502 13 August 2015 10 18




APPENDIX E

Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Time Costs
(Pre and Post Appointment)

and

Charge-out rates and Disbursement policy




ZANGLO DUTCH MEATS (CHARING) LIMITED - ADMP - ANGL63980

Time and Chargeout Summary for the perlod 01/01/2000 to 26/06/2015
Hours
Clagsification of work function Partner/ | Manager | Other Senlor | Assistants & | Total Hours | Time Cost £ Average
Director Professionals | Support Staff hourly rate £

Administration & Planning 55 80 19 40 000 990 8510] 30,558 50 35909
Creditors 250 ooo 000 040 280 1,031 00 3656 52
Total Hours 58 30 18 40 000 10 30 88 00 31,589 50 358 97
Total fees Claimed 22,390 00| 6,596 00 000 2,603 50 31,589 50
Category 2 Dishursments

QOther amounts pald or payable to the office holder's firm or to any party In which the office holder or his firm or any

assoclate has an Interest

Type and Purpose £

Mileage - Normal 27360

27360




ANGLO DUTCH MEATS {CHARING) LIMITED - ADM - ANGL64003

Time and Chargeout Summary for the period 26/06/2016 to 17/08/2016

Hours
Classification of work function Partner/ | Manager | Other Senior | Assistants & | Total Hours | Time Cost £ Average
Director Professlonals | Support Staff hourly rata £
Administration & Planning 12 30 2560 000 26 B0 64 50 19,203 50 297 73
Investigations 000 000 000 030 030 7950 265 00
Realisation of Assets 000 250 00 1000 12 50 3,500 00 280 00
Creditors 0 00! 14 60 000 45 30 59 90 15,933 50 266 00
Case Specific Matters 000 000 000 230 230 609 50 265 00
Total Hours 12 30 4270 000 84 50 139 60] 39,326 00 28191
Total fees Claimed 6,842 50] 14,392 00 000 19,091 50 39,326 Oﬂ_
Catagory 2 Disbursments
Other amounts pald or payable to the office holdar's firm or to any party in which the office holder or his firm or any
assoclate has an Interest
Type and Purpose £
Other 1,055 40
1,056 40




CVR GLOBAL LLP
CHARGEOUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY POLICIES

Chargeout Rates
In accordance with the provisions of Statement of insolvency Practice 9 (*$iP 9%), the firm’s chargeout rates applicable to
this appointment, exciusive of VAT, are as follows

From 1 lanuary 2015 £ per From 1 August 2013

hour £ per hour
Partners / Office Holders 370-475 350- 450
Consultants 370-475 350- 450
Directors 340- 370 325 - 350
Semior Manager 315-340 300-325
Managers 295-1315 280 - 295
Assistant Managers 275-295 260 - 280
Senior Executive / Analyst 230- 265 220-250
Executive 150-190 135-180
Cashier 130-175 125 - 165
Secretaries / Support / Jumior Analyst 85-120 80- 115

Chargeout rates are normally reviewed annually on 1 July when rates are adjusted to reflect such matters as inflatron,
increases in direct wage costs, and changes to indirect costs such as Professtonal Indemnity Insurance It 15 the firm's
policy for the cashier’s time spent on an assignment to be charged to the case However, secretarial and office admin
support time Is charged only in respect of identifiable blocks of time devoted to the case where we consider it to be viable
to do so  All time 1s recorded in 6 minute units

Direct expenses {"Category 1 Disbursements”)

Category 1 disbursements as defined by SIP 9, which can be specifically idenufied as relating to the administration of the
case will be charged to the estate at cost, with no uplift These include but are not limited to such items as case
adverusing, storage, online reporting facilities, bonding and other insurance premiums and properly reimbursed expenses
incurred by personnel in connection with the case

Indirect expenses {“Category 2 Disbursements”)
It 1s our normal practice to also charge the following indirect disbursements (“Category 2 Disbursements as defined by SIP

9) to the case, where appropriate

Circulars to creditors

Plainfheaded paper inciuding photocopying 12p per side
Envelopes 12p each
Postage Actual cost
Room Hire

For the convenmience of creditors and to save the cost of booking an outstde hotel room, meetings of creditors are
occasionally held internally at our offices Where meetings of creditors are held n one of our internal meeting rooms, a
charge of £100 plus VAT 15 levied to cover the cost of booking the room

Travel
Mileage incurred as a result of any necessary travelling 1s charged to the estate at the H M Revenue & Customs approved
rate, currently 40p per mile

All of the above costs are subject to amendment by the firm at any time and if amended will be notified to creditors with
the next circular sent to all creditors

Company Searches & Electronic Verification of Identity

Included in expense and/or disbursements, Company Searches and electronic Venfication of Identity include an element of
shared costs Such expenses are of an incidental nature but are generally incurred on each case In hine with the cost of
the external provision of such services, a charge of £15 plus VAT 15 levied to cover the cost of these searches

CVR GLOBAL LLP Updated 1 May 2015

CVR Glabal 1s a hmuted habiity partnership registered o England and Wales (NoQC313147) whose registered office 1s at Russell Square
House, 10-12 Russell Square, London, WC1B 5LF The term “partner” denotes a member of a hmited habilty partnership A hst of
members of CVR GLOBAL LLP 15 available at our registered office




APPENDIX F
Form 2.20B - Formal Notice of Meeting of Creditors
Proxy Form

Proof of Debt Form




‘Rule 2.35

{a) insert full name(s)
and address{es) of
administratoris}

(b} insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c) Insert details of place
of meeting

{d} Insert date and time

of meeting

*Delete as applicable

*Delete as applicable

Form 2,208
Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Company number
01888965

Name of Company
Anglo Dutch Meats {Charing) Limited

In the Court case number
Rovyal Courts of Justice, Chancery Division, 4273 of 2015
Companies Court

{full name of court)
Notice 1s hereby given by (a)
Richard Toone Lee De'ath
CVR Global LLP CVR Global LLP

New Fetter Place West
55 Fetter Lane

London

EC4A 1AA

New Fetter Place West
55 Fetter Lane

London

EC4A 1AA

that a meeting of creditors of (b)

Anglo Dutch Meats {Charing) Limited
c/o CVR Global LLP

New Fetter Place West

S5 Fetter Lane

London

ECAA 1AA

1s to be held at {c)
{c) the offices of CVR Global LLP, New Fetter Place West, 55 Fetter Lane, London, EC4A 1AA

on (d) 2 September 2015 at 11 00 AM

The meeting I1s

*{1) an imitial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (‘the
schedule’)
x nin

I Invite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form i1s enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the meeting
if you cannot attend and wish to be represented

In order to be entitled to vote under Ruie 2 38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later than
12 00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in wnting of your
claim

Signed ( Z —

Joint / Admunistrator(s)
Dated
ARl y

A copy of the *proposals/ revised-propesals Is attached

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




'ADMC27/Q4
Rule 8.1

Please insert name of person
{(who must be 18 or over} or
the Chairman of the Meeting
If you wish to provide for
alternatve proxy holders in
the circumnstances that your
first choice s unable to attend
please state the name(s) of
the alternatives as well

Please delete words
brackets of the proxy holder is
only to vote as directed 1 e he
has no discretion

*Please delete as apprapniate

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor has not signed in
person

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.2

Proxy (Administration)

Anglo Dutch Meats (Charing) Limited — In Administration

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

2

3

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor’s proxy holder at the meeting of creditors to
be heild on 2 September 2015 or at any adjournment of that meeting The proxy holder is to
propose or vote as instructed below {and in respect of any resolution or proposal for which no
specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at his/her discretion)

Voting Instructions for proposals/resolutions attached:

1 For the acceptance/rejectton® of the Joint Admirustrators’ proposals

2 For the appointment of

of

Representing
As a member of the creditors’ committee

1
And 1n the absence of a committee, the following resolutions will be proposed as separate
resolutions at the meeting of creditors

3 For/Against* approval of the Unpaid Pre-Administration costs and expenses of £35,180 60
as detailed in the proposals and that the loint Administrator be authorised to pay such costs as
expenses of the Admunistration

4 For/Against* the Joint Administrators’ remuneration being fixed on a time costs basis in
accordance with the time properly given by them and thewr staff in attending to matters
anising during the Admimistration  Such remuneration may be drawn from time to time from
Administration funds In the event of a subsequent Liguidation and in accordance with Rufe
4 127(5A) the basis of remuneration fixed in the Administration will apply in the Liquidation

5 For/Against* the Joint Administrators being authonsed to draw current and future Category
2 disbursements from the Administration funds Such authorisation will also apply in any
subsequent Liguidation

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS
Pasition with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 4 73

Proof of Debt

— General Form

Form 4 25

In the matter of Anglo Dutch Meats (Charing) Limited — In Administration
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration Order 26 june 2015

1

Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company registration
number)

N

Address of creditor for correspondence

in

Teotal amount of claim, including any Value Added Tax
and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the date
the company went into hquidation

i

Detalls of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated (Note There 1s no need to
attach them now but the iquidator may call for any
document or evidence to substantiate the clarm at
his discretion as may the chairman or convenor of
any meeting)

wn

If amount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitahised interest please state amount

o

Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation sheet
to this form)

~

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date 1t was given

o

Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim relates

=)

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

Admitted to vote for

Admttted for dividend for

Date

Date

Adminmstrator

Administrator




APPENDIX G
Relevant Extracts from the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Rules 2.48A and 2.109




2.48A Creditors’ request for further information

2.48A(1) [Duty of Administrator] If-
(a) within 21 days of recetpt of a progress report under Rule 2 47-
(1) a secured creditor, or

{1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (Incfuding the creditor in question), or

{b) with the permission of the court upon an application made within that penod of 21
days, any unsecured creditor

makes a request n writing to the administrator for further information about
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs) set out in a statement
required by Rule 2 47(1)(db} or (dc), the adminustrator must, within 14 days of receipt of
the request, comply with paragraph (2)

2.48A(2) [Compliance by administrator] The administrator complies with this paragraph by
either—

{a) prowviding alf of the information asked for, or
{b) so far as the administrator considers that—
(1} the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

(n) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
administration or might reasonably be expected to lead to viclence against any
person, of

() the administrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the
information,

giving reasons for not providing all of the information

2.48A(3) [Application to court by creditor] Any creditor, who need not be the same as the
¢reditor who requested further information under paragraph (1), may apply to the court
within 21 days of—

{(a} the giving by the administrator of reasons for not prowviding all of the information
asked for, or

{b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just

2.48A(4) [Power of court to extend period] Without prejudice to the generality of
paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph may extend the period of 8
weeks provided for in Rule 2 109({1B} by such further period as the court thinks just




2.109 Creditors’ claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

2 109(1) [Which creditors may apply to court] Any secured creditor, or any unsecured
creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors
{including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court for one or
more of the orders in paragraph (4)

2.109(1A) [Grounds for application] An application may be made on the grounds that—
(a) the remuneration charged by the administrator,
(b) the basis fixed for the administrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106,
(c} expenses incurred by the administrator,

is or are 1n all the circumstances, excessive, or in the case of an application under sub-
paragraph (b), inappropriate

2.109(1B) [Time limit for application] The application must, subject to any order of the
court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of
the progress report which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of
the expenses in question (“the relevant report”}

2.109(2) [Power of court to dismiss etc] The court may, If it thinks that no sufficient cause Is
shown for a reduction, dismiss it without a hearing but it shall not do so without giving the
apphicant at least 5 business days' notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may require
the court to list the apphcation for a without notice hearing If the application 1s not
dismissed, the court shall fix a venue for 1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant
accordingly

2.109(3) [Notice to administrator] The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearning,
send to the administrator a notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the
apphication, and of any evidence which the applicant intends to adduce in support of it

2.109(4) [Court order if application well-founded] If the court considers the application to
be well-founded, It must make one or more of the following orders—

{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was entitled
to charge,

{b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,
{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as
not being expenses of the administration,

(e) an order that the administrator or the admunistrator’s personal representative pay to
the company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or
(c) may be made only in respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant report

2.109(5) [Costs of application] Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application
shall be paid by the applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administration



